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PAT beats estimates due to higher non-interest income  
 

 
Est Change Upwards 

TP Change Upwards 

Rating  No Change 

 
Company Data and Valuation Summary 

Reuters  SBI.BO 

Bloomberg SBIN IN Equity 

Mkt Cap (Rsbn/US$bn) 9,843.5 / 107.1 

52 Wk H / L (Rs) 1,090 / 680 

ADTV-3M (mn) (Rs/US$) 9,666.5 / 107.0 

Stock performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr 4.7 / 32.4 / 41.8 

Nifty 50 performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr (2.1) / (0.0) / 9.1 

 

Shareholding  1QFY26 2QFY26 3QFY26 

Promoters 57.4 55.5 55.5 

DIIs 25.7 27.8 27.2 

FIIs 9.3 9.6 10.3 

Others 7.6 7.1 7.0 

Pro pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Financial and Valuation Summary 

Particulars (Rsmn) FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

NII 1,669,651 1,764,278 2,049,737 2,273,206 

% growth 4.4 5.7 16.2 10.9 

NIM % 2.8 2.7 2.8 2.8 

C/I Ratio % 51.6 50.3 50.0 50.1 

Operating Profit 1,105,792 1,245,260 1,423,342 1,579,670 

% growth 27.5 12.6 14.3 11.0 

Adjusted PAT 709,006 792,141 849,686 939,212 

% growth 16.1 11.7 7.3 10.5 

ABVPS (Rs) 472 568 640 719 

P/ABV 2.3 1.9 1.7 1.5 

RoA (%) 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

Leverage (x) 15.7 15.2 13.5 13.4 

RoE (%) 17.3 16.1 14.7 14.5 

Source: Company, Bloomberg, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities 
Research 

Key Links- Q3FY26 presentation  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please refer to the disclaimer towards the end of the 

document. 

Key Points 

 State Bank of India’s 3QFY26 performance was in line with our 

expectations, but much above our expectations at the PPOP/PAT level by 

23.4%/32.4%, mainly due to higher non-interest income (up 66.3% 

YoY/19.8% QoQ). PAT grew 24.5% YoY/4.3% QoQ to Rs210.3bn. NIM 

marginally improved by 2bps QoQ to 2.99%. Advances grew 15.1% YoY 

with broad-based growth across segments. However, deposits growth 

continued to be lower at 9% YoY. Asset quality was at a two decadal best 

with GNPA/NNPA at 1.57%/0.39%. 

 We have estimated loan/earnings CAGR of 13.7%/9.8% over FY25-

FY28E, which will lead to RoA/RoE of 1.1%/14.5% in FY28E. We have 

valued SBI’s standalone business at 1.6x Dec-27E ABV (as against 1.5x 

Dec-27E earlier). Adding subsidiary value per share of Rs238.5, we derive 

our target price (TP) of Rs1,291 (as against Rs1,216 earlier). Our target 

multiple is at 8.9% premium to the 5-year average multiple of 1.47x. We 

are positive on SBI for the long term considering the bank’s leadership 

position in corporate and retail (which enables it to choose the best quality 

credit), ample liquidity on balance sheet (providing stability to its margins), 

and pristine asset quality (standard provision buffer of 0.7% provides 

added comfort). We maintain our ‘BUY’ rating on the stock.  

Snapshot of 3QFY26 performance: State Bank of India’s 3QFY26 

performance was in line with our expectations, but much above our 

expectations at the PPOP/PAT level by 23.4%/32.4%, mainly due to higher 

non-interest income. PAT grew 24.5% YoY/4.3% QoQ to Rs210.3bn. NII grew 

9% YoY/5.1% QoQ to Rs451.9bn. NIM marginally improved by 2bps QoQ to 

2.99%. Non-interest income grew 66.3% YoY/19.8% QoQ to Rs183.6bn 

mainly on the back of 174.7% YoY growth in treasury income, 3,074.3% YoY 

growth in forex income, and 103.6% YoY growth in miscellaneous income. 

PPOP grew 39.5% YoY/20.3% QoQ to Rs328.6bn. Cost-to-income ratio stood 

at 48.3% in 3QFY26 as against 49.3% in 2QFY26 and 55.1% in 3QFY25. 

Provisions grew 394.7% YoY but declined 16.5% QoQ to Rs45.1bn. RoA 

stood at 1.19%. CAR stood at 14.04% with CET-1 ratio at 11%. RWA-to-asset 

ratio stood low at 53.4%. 

Robust loan growth: Advances grew 15.1% YoY to Rs46.8bn on the back of 

15% YoY growth in retail, 16.6% YoY growth in agriculture advances, 21% 

YoY growth in SME, 13.4% YoY growth in corporate, and 13.4% YoY growth 

in foreign offices advances. Within retail, home loans grew 14.7% YoY, auto 

loans grew 10.1% YoY, Xpress credit grew 6% YoY, personal gold loans grew 

96.4% YoY, and other personal segment loans grew 17.7% YoY. Deposits 

grew 9% YoY to Rs57tn. CASA ratio stood stable at 39.1%. Due to higher 

credit growth than deposit growth, C/D ratio increased from 78% in 2QFY26 

to 81.2% in 3QFY26.  

 

CMP: Rs1,066 | Target Price (TP): Rs1,291 | Upside: 21% February 08, 2026 

https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/1F09E6FA-D0C5-4430-BBC1-E445609981AF-135436.pdf
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Asset quality at a two decadal best: GNPA/NNPA were at a two decadal low at 1.57%/0.39%. 

Slippage ratio stood at 0.54% in 3QFY26 as against 0.6% in 2QFY26 and 0.59% in 3QFY25. 

Credit cost stood at 0.39% in 3QFY26 as against 0.43% in 2QFY26 and 0.37% in 3QFY25. Non-

specific provision buffer stood at Rs306.4bn forming 0.7% of the loan book. PCR without and with 

technical write-offs stood at 75.5% and 92.4%, respectively. The balance in AUCA as on 31-Dec-

25 stood at Rs1,624.6bn. Of these, AUCA amounting to Rs237.5bn is more than 10 years old; 

Rs875.4bn is more than 5 years and up to 10 years old; and Rs511.8bn is up to 5 years old. SMA-

1 and SMA-2 book stood at Rs22bn and Rs16.7bn, respectively.  

 

Exhibit 1: Quarterly performance 

Particulars (Rsmn) 3Q25 4Q25 1Q26 2Q26 3Q26 4Q26E 3Q26E FY25 FY26E Variation (%) YoY QoQ 

Net interest income 414,455 427,746 410,725 429,839 451,904 471,810 452,979 1,669,651 1,764,278 -0.2 9.0 5.1 

YoY Change (%) 4.1 2.7 -0.1 3.3 9.0 10.3 9.3 4.4 5.7 - - - 

NIM (%) 3.0 3.0 2.9 2.9 3.0 2.8 2.8 3.3 2.7 20bps -6bps 2bps 

Non-interest income 110,408 242,099 173,457 153,255 183,585 230,018 123,634 616,831 740,316 48.5 66.3 19.8 

Net Revenue 524,863 669,845 584,182 583,095 635,489 701,828 576,613 2,286,482 2,504,594 10.2 21.1 9.0 

Operating Expenses 289,355 356,985 278,737 309,987 306,865 363,745 310,328 1,180,690 1,259,334 -1.1 6.1 -1.0 

Operating profit 235,508 312,860 305,445 273,108 328,624 338,083 266,285 1,105,792 1,245,260 23.4 39.5 20.3 

YoY Change (%) 15.8 8.8 15.5 -6.8 39.5 8.1 13.1 27.5 12.6 - - - 

Provisions 9,111 64,417 47,592 54,001 45,069 86,537 54,573.9 153,079 233,199 -17.4 394.7 -16.5 

Exceptional Items - - - 45,932 - - - - - - - - 

Profit before Tax 226,398 248,444 257,853 265,039 283,555 251,547 211,711 952,713 1,057,993 33.9 25.2 7.0 

Tax 57,483 62,018 66,248 63,444 73,273 62,887 52,928 243,706 265,852 38.4 27.5 15.5 

ETR (%) 25 25 26 24 26 25 25 26 25 - - - 

Net Profit 168,914 186,426 191,604 201,595 210,282 188,660 158,783 709,006 792,141 32.4 24.5 4.3 

YoY Change (%) 84.3 -9.9 12.5 10.0 24.5 1.2 -6.0 16.1 11.7 - - - 

Business Metrics             

Loans (in bn) 40,046 41,633 41,962 43,617 46,277 47,897 45,253 41,633 47,897 2.3 15.6 6.1 

YoY Change (%) 13.8 12.4 11.9 13.1 15.6 15.0 13.0 12.4 15.0 - - - 

Deposits (in bn) 52,294 53,822 54,733 55,917 57,013 58,723 57,315 53,822 58,723 -0.5 9.0 2.0 

YoY Change (%) 9.8 9.5 11.7 9.3 9.0 9.1 9.6 9.5 9.1 - - - 

Asset Quality Metrics             

GNPA (%) 2.07 1.82 1.83 1.73 1.57 1.60 1.74 1.82 1.58 -17bps -50bps -16bps 

NNPA (%) 0.53 0.47 0.47 0.42 0.39 0.39 0.44 0.47 0.39 -5bps -14bps -3bps 

PCR (%) 74.66 74.42 74.49 75.79 75.54 75.79 74.99 74.42 75.79 55bps 88bps -25bps 

 Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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3QFY26 Analyst Meet Highlights 

 The bank reported highest-ever quarterly net profit at Rs210.3bn, up 24.5% YoY, driven by strong 

operating performance and lower credit costs. 

 Operating profit rose 39.5% YoY to Rs328.6bn.  

 NII stood at Rs451.9bn, up 9% YoY.  

 Credit cost remained low at 0.29%, supporting profitability. 

 RoA sustained at >1%; ROE at 20.68% for 3QFY26. 

 Domestic NIM stood at 3.12% in 3QFY26. Management reiterated exit FY26 NIM of ~3% and long-

term NIM guidance of ~3% through cycles.  

 Cost of funds is expected to remain largely stable in 4QFY26 with limited scope for further 

reduction. 

 Total business crossed Rs103tn. 

 Credit growth was at 15.14% YoY with broad-based traction. Corporate credit rebounded strongly, 

up 13.37% YoY, and is expected to remain in double digits in 4QFY26. RAM (Retail, Agri, MSME) 

continued to show robust growth. 

 Domestic credit–deposit ratio improved to 72.98%, up 404bps YoY. 

 Credit growth guidance for the near term is revised upwards to 13–15% (earlier 12–14%). Growth 

is expected to be balanced across corporate, retail, and MSME segments. Management indicated 

that full-year credit growth guidance for FY27 will be provided in 1QFY27, after assessing demand 

and system liquidity conditions. 

 Total deposits grew 9.0% YoY. CASA ratio stood at 39.13%, despite a competitive environment. 

Current account deposits grew ~10% YoY. Retail term deposits were up 14.5% YoY. 

 Management emphasized focus on retail and card-rate deposits, avoiding aggressive high-cost 

wholesale deposits. 

 NPAs were at the lowest level in over two decades. Gross NPA was at 1.57%, improving by 50bps 

YoY. Net NPA was at 0.39%, improving by 14bps YoY. Provision Coverage Ratio (PCR) increased 

to 75.54%, up by 88bps YoY. 

 Non-NPA provisions include: (1) Continuing Rs35bn COVID provisions. (2) Additional proactive, 

account-specific, and standard asset provisions. Management clarified these are not built for ECL, 

but to strengthen balance sheet resilience. 

 Strong growth in fee-based income was led by: (1) Cross-sell and upsell (CVE income), (2) 

Government business, and (3) Processing fees and recoveries.  

 CVE income benefited from higher life insurance sales, mutual fund trail income, and wider product 

availability via YONO. 

 Dividend income included a one-off Rs22bn special dividend from SBI Mutual Fund. 

 Interest on income tax refund was Rs7.7bn in 3QFY26 (vs Rs3.7bn in 2QFY26). 

 YONO is at the centre of SBI’s digital strategy. It has 96.5mn registered users. New YONO crossed 

30mn registrations within one month of launch.  

 SBI targets to scale YONO users to 200mn over 2-3 years, aiding operating leverage and RoA 

sustainability.  

 There is continued focus on process simplification, branch productivity, and migration of routine 

transactions to digital channels. 

 There was sharp growth in gold loans; the management highlighted: (1) Agri gold loan book was 

at Rs1.44tn. (2) Average LTV was at ~55% for agri gold loans and ~51% for personal gold loans. 

(3) Very low auction levels, indicating strong customer behaviour and portfolio resilience. 

 Capital adequacy ratio improved to 14.04%, up by 101bps YoY, well above regulatory 

requirements. Strong internal capital generation supports future growth and CET1 accretion. 

 CVE income target set at US$1bn with confidence of achieving it over time. 

 Overall recovery expectations from the written-off portfolio remain at ~6–8%, consistent with earlier 

commentary. 

 Management reiterated confidence in sustaining RoA above 1%.  
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Quarterly Income Statement         

(Rsmn) 3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 3QFY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Interest Inc. on Advances 836,268 857,097 854,379 861,826 890,140 6.4 3.3 

Interest Inc. on Investments 292,863 294,562 277,492 282,787 284,275 -2.9 0.5 

Others 45,136 45,003 48,088 51,926 51,147 13.3 -1.5 

Total Interest Inc. 1,174,266 1,196,662 1,179,959 1,196,539 1,225,561 4.4 2.4 

Interest Expended 759,811 768,916 769,234 766,700 773,658 1.8 0.9 

NII 414,455 427,746 410,725 429,839 451,904 9.0 5.1 

CXB 72,670 98,960 76,770 85,730 84,040 15.6 -2.0 

Total Non-interest Income 110,408 242,099 173,457 153,255 183,585 66.3 19.8 

Total Net Income 524,863 669,845 584,182 583,095 635,489 21.1 9.0 

Payments to / Prov. for employees 160,737 180,052 168,995 166,060 160,031 -0.4 -3.6 

Other operating expenses 128,617 176,933 109,742 143,927 146,834 14.2 2.0 

Total Operating Exp. 289,355 356,985 278,737 309,987 306,865 6.1 -1.0 

Operating Profit 235,508 312,860 305,445 273,108 328,624 39.5 20.3 

Total Provisions 9,111 64,417 47,592 54,001 45,069 394.7 -16.5 

*PBT 226,398 248,444 257,853 265,039 283,555 25.2 7.0 

Tax Provision 57,483 62,018 66,248 63,444 73,273 27.5 15.5 

Net Profit 168,914 186,426 191,604 201,595 210,282 24.5 4.3 

EPS (Rs) 18.9 20.9 21.5 21.8 22.8 20.4 4.3 

 *Q2FY26 PBT 
includes 
exceptional item 
of Rs45.932mn 

      

 Key Ratios         

(%) 3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 3QFY26 YoY (bps) QoQ (bps) 

 Dom. NIM  3.15 3.15 3.02 3.05 3.08 -7 bps 4 bps 

 CAR  13.03 14.25 14.63 14.62 14.04 101 bps -58 bps 

 Tier I  10.85 12.11 12.45 12.67 12.30 145 bps -37 bps 

 ROA  1.04 1.12 1.14 1.17 1.19 15 bps 2 bps 

 CD Ratio  76.58 77.35 76.67 78.00 81.17 460 bps 317 bps 

         

 Asset Quality         

(Rsmn) 3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 3QFY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

GNPA 843,600 768,802 780,397 762,430 736,368 -12.7 -3.4 

NNPA 213,780 196,669 199,084 184,599 180,121 -15.7 -2.4 

      YoY (bps) QoQ (bps) 

GNPA (in %) 2.07 1.82 1.83 1.73 1.57 -50 bps -16 bps 

NNPA (in %) 0.53 0.47 0.47 0.42 0.39 -14 bps -3 bps 

PCR (%) (Excl. Technical Write-offs) 74.66 74.42 74.49 75.79 75.54 89 bps -25 bps 

         

Balance Sheet Details        

(Rsmn) 3QFY25 4QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26 3QFY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Net Advances 40,045,669 41,633,121 41,962,051 43,617,370 46,277,341 15.6 6.1 

Savings Deposits 16,802,240 17,005,680 17,468,130 17,960,360 18,252,920 8.6 1.6 

Current Deposits 2,850,130 3,645,930 3,217,140 3,282,300 3,144,340 10.3 -4.2 

CASA Deposits 19,652,370 20,651,610 20,685,270 21,242,660 21,397,260 8.9 0.7 

Term Deposits 30,486,230 31,017,020 31,863,460 32,363,660 32,471,490 6.5 0.3 

Total Deposits 52,293,845 53,821,895 54,732,537 55,917,004 57,013,090 9.0 2.0 

CASA (%) 37.6 38.4 37.8 38.0 37.5 -6 bps -46 bps 
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Quarterly Du-Pont (%)  3QFY25   4QFY25   1QFY26   2QFY26   3QFY26  

NII  2.6   2.6   2.4   2.5   2.6  

Non-interest income  0.7   1.5   1.0   0.9   1.0  

Total income  3.2   4.0   3.5   3.4   3.6  

Opex  1.8   2.1   1.7   1.8   1.7  

PPOP  1.5   1.9   1.8   1.6   1.9  

Provision  (0.3)  0.0   (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.2) 

PBT  1.8   1.9   1.9   1.9   2.0  

Tax  0.4   0.4   0.4   0.4   0.4  

ROA  1.4   1.5   1.5   1.5   1.6  

Leverage (x)  11.3   11.4   11.0   10.6   9.9  

ROE  15.8   17.0   16.8   16.3   15.9  
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Exhibit 2: Net advances growth (YoY) Exhibit 3: Deposits growth (YoY) 

  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 4: Advances mix 

 

Exhibit 5: NIMs, cost of deposits, and cost/income  

  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 
 

Exhibit 6: Asset quality metrics  Exhibit 7: CASA ratio  

  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research  
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Exhibit 8: SOTP valuation 

Calculation of Dec-27E ABV 

Dec-27E Networth (Rsmn) 6,786,519.0 

Revaluation Reserves (Rsmn) 273,556.2 

Dec-27E NNPA (Rsmn) 219,394.5 

Cost of investment in subsidiaries 220,438.5 

Dec-27E Adj. Networth 6,073,129.9 

Dec-27E ABV (Rs) 657.9 

 

 

Entity Valuation Methodology Holding 
Value per 
share (Rs) 

Standalone Bank 1.6x Dec-27E ABV  1,052.7 

SBI Life Insurance Current Mcap 55.4% 120.1 

SBI Cards Current Mcap 68.6% 53.5 

SBI General Insurance 2.5x Sep-25 BV 69.1% 9.7 

SBI Capital Markets 15.0x TTM EPS 100.0% 23.1 

SBI AMC 30x TTM EPS 62.0% 60.9 

Yes Bank Current Mcap 10.8% 7.8 

SBI Ventures 5x FY25 EPS 100.0% 0.2 

SBI DFHI 10x FY25 EPS 69.0% 2.5 

SBI Factors 5x FY25 EPS 100.0% 0.3 

SBI Pension Funds 10x FY25 PAT 80.0% 0.6 

SBI Payment Services 10x FY25 EPS 74.0% 1.1 

SBI-SG Global Securities Services 5x FY25 EPS 65.0% 0.5 

State Bank Operations Support Services 5x FY25 EPS 100.0% 0.1 

    

Holding co. discount (%)   15% 

Value of key subsidiaries (Rs)   238.5 

    

Target Price (Rs)   1,291.1 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 
Exhibit 9: Financial summary 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net interest income 1,598,758 1,669,651 1,764,278 2,049,737 2,273,206 

Operating profit 866,972 1,105,792 1,245,260 1,423,342 1,579,670 

PAT 610,766 709,006 792,141 849,686 939,212 

EPS (Rs) 68 79 86 92 102 

BV (Rs) 423 494 588 662 743 

P/E (x) 15.6 13.4 12.4 11.6 10.5 

P/BV (x) 2.5 2.2 1.8 1.6 1.4 

GNPAs (%) 2.2 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.6 

NNPAs (%) 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 

RoA (%) 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

RoE (%) 17.3 17.3 16.1 14.7 14.5 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Exhibit 10: Actual performance vs our estimates 

(Rsmn) Q3FY26 Q3FY26E Devi. (%) 
Consensus 

estimates 
Devi. (%) 

Net interest income 451,904 452,979 (0.2) 449,700 0.5 

Pre-provisioning Operating Profit 328,624 266,285 23.4 279,814 17.4 

PAT 210,282 158,783 32.4 177,997 18.1 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 11: Change in our estimates 

 Revised Estimate Earlier Estimate % Revision 

 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Interest Income (Rsmn) 1,764,278 2,049,737 2,273,206 1,768,941  2,064,850  2,296,079 -0.3 -0.7 -1.0 

NIM (%) 2.70 2.82 2.81 2.7  2.8  2.84 1bps -1bps -3bps 

Operating Profit (Rsmn) 1,245,260 1,423,342 1,579,670 1,180,545  1,392,509  1,558,276 5.5 2.2 1.4 

Profit after tax (Rsmn) 792,141 849,686 939,212 740,531  843,053  943,481 7.0 0.8 -0.5 

Loan book (Rsbn) 47,897 54,155 61,230 47,063  52,700  59,013 1.8 2.8 3.8 

ABVPS (Rs) 568 640 719 561  633  712 1.3 1.2 0.9 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 12: One-year forward P/ABV 

 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Financials 

Exhibit 1:  Exhibit 13: Income statement 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Interest Income 4,151,307 4,624,894 4,854,090 5,472,279 6,144,438 

Interest expense 2,552,548 2,955,242 3,089,812 3,422,541 3,871,232 

Net interest income 1,598,758 1,669,651 1,764,278 2,049,737 2,273,206 

Non-interest income 516,822 616,831 740,316 798,614 891,077 

Net Revenue 2,115,580 2,286,482 2,504,594 2,848,351 3,164,283 

Operating Expense 1,248,608 1,180,690 1,259,334 1,425,009 1,584,612 

-Employee Exp 783,370 643,522 676,958 803,586 907,202 

-Other Exp 465,238 537,168 582,376 621,423 677,410 

Operating profit 866,972 1,105,792 1,245,260 1,423,342 1,579,670 

Provisions 49,142 153,079 233,199 290,427 327,388 

Exceptional Items - - 45,932 - - 

PBT 817,830 952,713 1,057,993 1,132,915 1,252,282 

Taxes 207,063 243,706 265,852 283,229 313,071 

PAT 610,766 709,006 792,141 849,686 939,212 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 15: Balance sheet 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Share capital 8,925 8,925 9,231 9,231 9,231 

Reserves & Surplus 3,763,541 4,402,697 5,421,203 6,100,952 6,852,322 

Shareholder's 
Funds 

3,772,465 4,411,621 5,430,434 6,110,183 6,861,552 

Deposits 49,160,768 53,821,895 58,723,483 65,291,707 72,594,587 

Borrowings 5,975,609 5,635,725 6,611,351 7,295,958 8,051,457 

Other liabilities 2,888,097 2,891,291 3,112,999 3,696,501 4,400,658 

Total liabilities 61,796,939 66,760,533 73,878,267 82,394,349 91,908,254 

Cash/Equivalent 3,108,020 3,402,297 3,037,724 3,377,494 3,755,267 

Advances 37,039,709 41,633,121 47,897,048 54,154,824 61,230,182 

Investments 16,713,397 16,905,727 17,711,115 19,039,187 20,442,775 

Fixed Assets 426,173 441,076 485,183 533,701 587,071 

Other assets 4,509,642 4,378,312 4,747,197 5,289,143 5,892,959 

Total assets 61,796,939 66,760,533 73,878,267 82,394,349 91,908,254 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 2:  Exhibit 14: Key ratios 

Y/E March FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Growth (%)      

NII growth 10.4 4.4 5.7 16.2 10.9 

Pre-provision profit growth 3.6 27.5 12.6 14.3 11.0 

PAT growth 21.6 16.1 11.7 7.3 10.5 

Business (%)      

Deposit growth 11.1 9.5 9.1 11.2 11.2 

Advance growth 15.8 12.4 15.0 13.1 13.1 

CD 75.3 77.4 81.6 82.9 84.3 

CASA 39.9 38.7 37.6 38.0 38.4 

Operating efficiency (%)      

Cost-to-income 59.0 51.6 50.3 50.0 50.1 

Cost-to-assets 2.1 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 

Spreads (%)      

Yield on advances 8.3 8.4 7.9 8.0 8.0 

Yield on investments 6.7 6.8 6.5 6.5 6.5 

Cost of deposits 4.7 5.0 4.9 4.9 5.0 

Yield on assets 7.7 7.8 7.4 7.5 7.6 

Cost of funds 4.9 5.2 5.0 5.0 5.1 

NIMs 3.0 2.8 2.7 2.8 2.8 

Capital adequacy (%)      

Tier I 11.9 12.1 12.9 12.6 12.7 

Tier II 2.4 2.1 2.5 2.2 2.0 

Total CAR 14.3 14.3 15.5 14.9 14.7 

Asset Quality (%)      

Gross NPA 2.2 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.6 

Net NPA 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Provision coverage 75.0 74.4 75.8 76.8 77.8 

Slippage 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 

Credit-cost 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.6 

Return (%)      

ROE 17.3 17.3 16.1 14.7 14.5 

ROA 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 

RORWA 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.0 1.9 

Per share      

EPS 68 79 86 92 102 

BV 423 494 588 662 743 

ABV 399 472 568 640 719 

Valuation      

P/E 15.6 13.4 12.4 11.6 10.5 

P/BV 2.5 2.2 1.8 1.6 1.4 

P/ABV 2.7 2.3 1.9 1.7 1.5 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Rating track 

Date Rating Market price (Rs) Target price (Rs) 

14 August 2014 Buy 2,418 2,915 

8 October 2014 Buy 2,411 2,915 

17 November 2014 Buy 2,785 3,200 

22 December 2014 Buy 304 363 

8 January 2015 Buy 301 363 

16 February 2015 Buy 308 375 

25 May 2015 Buy 282 375 

12 August 2015 Buy 268 375 

9 November 2015 Buy 244 375 

12 February 2016 Buy 155 220 

30 May 2016 Buy 201 240 

16 August 2016 Buy 244 280 

15 November 2016 Buy 272 315 

13 February 2017 Buy 275 315 

14 February 2017 Buy 272 335 

22 May 2017 Buy 309 355 

14 August 2017 Buy 280 325 

13 November 2017 Buy 333 386 

12 February 2018 Buy 296 364 

23 May 2018 Buy 254 331 

13 August 2018 Buy 304 353 

9 October 2018 Buy 266 329 

6 November 2018 Buy 295 347 

13 December 2018 Buy 285 344 

4 February 2019 Buy 284 347 

8 April 2019 Buy 317 366 

13 May 2019 Buy 308 373 

8 July 2019 Buy 371 430 

5 August 2019 Buy 308 370 

7 October 2019 Buy 250 354 

29 October 2019 Buy 282 365 

8 January 2020 Buy 320 377 

1 February 2020 Buy 318 377 

27 March 2020 Buy 192 315 

9 April 2020 Buy 183 315 

8 June 2020 Buy 189 274 

9 July 2020 Buy 192 227 

3 August 2020 Buy 196 326 

23 September 2020 Buy 186 328 

7 October 2020 Buy 192 324 

5 November 2020 Buy 206 323 

26 November 2020 Buy 243 348 

08 January 2021 Buy 288 384 

5 February 2021 Buy 355 423 

21 February 2021 Buy 399 495 

23 May 2021 Buy 404 519 

05 August 2021 Buy 457 536 

26 September 2021 Buy 441 574 
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03 November 2021 Buy 531 617 

06 February 2022 Buy 529 639 

15 May 2022 Buy 441 626 

07 August 2022 Buy 532 678 

19 September 2022 Buy 562 723 

06 November 2022 Buy 594 718 

05 February 2023 Buy 545 667 

22 March 2023 Buy 523 680 

19 May 2023 Buy 576 664 

06 August 2023 Buy 573 698 

06 November 2023 Buy 578 714 

29 November 2023 Buy 560 709 

05 February 2024 Buy 650 791 

21 February 2024 Buy 760 862 

10 May 2024 Buy 820 1,003 

14June 2024 Buy 844 1,003 

07July 2024 Buy 860 1,060 

04 August 2024 Buy 848 1,060 

10 October 2024 Buy 797 1,059 

09 November 2024 Buy 843 1,065 

6 December 2024 Buy 864 1,060 

10 January 2025 Buy 743 1,055 

7 February 2025 Buy 752 1,016 

9 April 2025 Buy 769 1,005 

4 May 2025 Buy 800 1,010 

26 June 2025 Buy 800 1,013 

10 July 2025 Buy 811 1,009 

10 August 2025 Buy 804 1,001 

14 September 2025 Buy 823 1,039 

10 October 2025 Buy 862 1,040 

5 November 2025 Buy 957 1,195 

9 January 2026 Buy 1,001 1,216 

8 February 2026 Buy 1,066 1,291 

Coverage was transferred to Rati J Pandit with effect from 6-Aug-23 

Rating track graph 
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DISCLOSURES 
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NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing 
in securities Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company. 
NBEPL or its associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the 
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Analyst Certification: I, Rati J Pandit, research analyst and Vaibhav Vidwani, research associate the author of this report, 
hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflects my personal views about the subject securities, 
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 
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HOLD -5% to14% 

SELL < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL is 
not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in 
or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and 
particular needs of the reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or 
redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. 
Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients as 
customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a 
state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject 
NBEPL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, 
complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBEPL or any 
of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information 
contained in this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any 
matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The 
recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications 
and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its 
clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the 
advice is appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The 
price of securities can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks 
inherent in international investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the 
value of the investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBEPL 
accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation 
to this research. Here it may be noted that neither NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether 
direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information 
contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

*“Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee the performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to 
investors." 
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